

**No. 21-56056**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMES HUNTSMAN,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE CHURCH OF  
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

and

DOES, 1-10,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California,  
No. 21-cv-02504

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

RICK RICHMOND  
ANDREW E. CALDERÓN  
LARSON LLP  
555 S. Flower Street  
Suite 4400  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 436-4888  
rrichmond@larsonllp.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE\*  
CHADWICK J. HARPER\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the firm who are  
members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee*

September 20, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Religious Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING .....	10
I. The Panel’s Decision Contradicts Supreme Court Precedent. ....	10
A. The Panel’s Fraudulent-Misrepresentation Holding Violates the Church-Autonomy Doctrine.....	11
B. The Panel’s Reasonable-Reliance Holding Impermissibly Requires Juries to Adjudicate Religious Disputes. ....	15
II. This Case Raises An Exceptionally Important Question.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007) .....	13
<i>Hoffman v. 162 N. Wolfe LLC</i> , 228 Cal.App.4th 1178 (2014) .....	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1, 11
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022).....	2, 18
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	17
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020).....	2, 11
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	17
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. &amp; Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 697 (1871).....	11

### Rule

Fed. R. App. 35(b)(1).....	10
----------------------------	----

### Other Authority

The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>Tithing</i> , <a href="https://rb.gy/2b18i">https://rb.gy/2b18i</a> (last visited Sept. 19, 2023).....	3
